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IN THE PROVINCIAL COURT OF ALBERTA
CRIMINAL DIVISION
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BOBBY FRED HNATKO, also known as BOB HNATKO, also known as

BOBBY HNATKO
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ) On Wednesday, the 12" day of
AT SLAVE LAKE, ALBERTA ) December, 2018.

ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTION 234(1)(a) OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT

WHEREAS BOBBY FRED HNATKO, also known as BOB HNATKO, also known
as BOBBY HNATKO stands convicted of the following offence contrary to the

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

On or about July 18, 2016, at or near Westlock or elsewhere, in the
Province of Alberta, did provide false or misleading information to the
Director pursuant to a requirement under section 198(1)(i) of the

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act to provide information,



and did thereby commit an offence, contrary to section 227(b) of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

AND WHEREAS in addition to a fine of $1,000.00 as against BOBBY FRED
HNATKO, also known as BOB HNATKO, also known as BOBBY HNATKO,
imposed under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, inclusive of
victim fine surcharge, and having regard to the nature of the offence and

circumstances surrounding its commission;

AND WHEREAS this order is necessary to prevent conduct that may result in

the continuation or repetition of the offence;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. BOBBY FRED HNATKO, also known as BOB HNATKO, also known as
BOBBY HNATKO is prohibited from applying any pesticide, as defined by
the Environmental Protection and Enhancément Act, from an aircraft for
the period of 1 year from the date of this order. A limited exception to this
Order will be that BOBBY FRED HNATKO, also known as BOB HNATKO,
also known as BOBBY HNATKO, assuming that he follows all federal and
provincial legislation regarding the same, is permitted to apply pesticide
from an aircraft on land that either Fred Hnatko or Brian Hnatko or T.K.O.
Farms Ltd. or Western Air Spray Inc. or Bobby Hnatko or any combination
of the foregoing either own or for which they hold a written lease allowing

them to farm.



2. BOBBY FRED HNATKO, also known as BOB HNATKO, also known as
BOBBY HNATKO is prohibited from owning, holding shares in or acting as
director, officer, employee or agent of any corporation or other entity that
applies pesticides, as defined in the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act, from aircraft for the period of 1 year from the date of

this order.

DATED this \2“ day of December, 2018, in Slave Lake, in the Province of
Alberta.

AN 2

Judge of the Provincial Court of Alberta

Approved as to Form and Content:
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Craig A. Kallal
Solicitor for the Specialized Prosecutions Branch
of the Alberta Crown Prosecution Service
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Gregory J. Properzi
Solicitor and Agent for Bobby Fred Hnatko, also
Known as Bob Hnatko, also known as Bobby

Hnatko




